however be entitled to receive any payment on the Global Certificate (or such part of the Global
Certificate which is required to be exchanged) falling due after any date of exchange into individual
Certificates in definitive form unless exchange of the Global Certificate for such individual
Certificates is improperly withheld or refused by or on behalf of the Issuer or the Issuer does not
perform or comply with any one or more of what are expressed to be its obligations under any such
individual Certificates.

42

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the subscription of the Bonds, after giving effect to the Managers’
underwriting commission (but before giving effect to certain transaction-related expenses), are
estimated to be approximately C= 497,600,000.

The Issuer will on-lend the proceeds from the subscription of the Bonds to the Guarantor for the
refinancing of the Guarantor’s existing liabilities, for working capital and for general corporate
purposes.

43

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out, on a consolidated basis, the capitalisation of the Guarantor as at 31
December 2014, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds and
aggregate principal amount of the Bonds:

As at 31 December 2014

Actual Adjusted

(HK$’000) (HK$’000) (US$’000)

Short-term borrowings

Bank and other borrowings ..... 17,691,435 17,691,435 2,281,853

Liability component of convertible bonds(2) .... 84,556 84,556 10,906

Derivative component of convertible bonds(2) . 7,639 7,639 985

Long-term borrowings

Notes outstanding(3) ..... 13,879,298 13,879,298 1,790,161

Bank and other borrowings ..... 5,559,874 5,559,874 717,116

Bonds being offered(4) ..... — 4,691,013 605,050

Total short-term and long-term borrowings .... 37,222,802 41,913,815 5,406,071

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital and other statutory capital
reserves(5) ..... 30,401,883 30,401,883 3,921,255

Other reserves ..... 25,978,176 25,978,176 3,350,682

Proposed final dividend ..... 796,297 796,297 102,707

Total equity(6) ..... 57,176,356 57,176,356 7,374,644

Total capitalisation(7)..... 94,399,158 99,090,171 12,780,715

Notes:

(1) Figures in the “As adjusted” column reflect the issue of the Bonds and the receipt of the gross proceeds thereof. The
translations from EUR to US$ were made at a rate of EUR1.00 to US$1.2101, the noon buying rate in effect on 31
December 2014 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

(2) These outstanding convertible bonds of Yanjing Brewery mature in 2015.

(3) These notes are issued by subsidiaries of the Guarantor and guaranteed by the Guarantor.

(4) The translation from HK$ to US$ were made at the rate of HK$7.7531 to US$1.00 and the translation from EUR to US$